results or financial position of the combined company following the DSS Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements
of operations do not reflect any revenue or cost savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect to the combined company, or the
impact of non-recurring items, including synergies, directly related to the DSS Acquisition and the Aimia Acquisition.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended January 3, 2015

( dollars in millions, except per share amounts )

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

3

   Historical   Historical

Year Ended

January 3, 2015

Five Months
Ended May 29,

2014

Period from
December 28, 2013

through December 12,

2014   Pro Forma Adjustments
Year Ended

January 3, 2015

   Cott   Proforma Aimia
Cott Proforma

including Aimia   DS Services
Financing

Adjustments

DSS Acquisition

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   Note 3
Revenue, net   $ 2,102.8   $ 46.8   $ 2,149.6   $ 949.5   $ —   $ —   $ 3,099.1
Cost of sales   1,826.3   35.4   1,861.7   383.5   —   (5.6 ) 2(b)   2,239.6

Gross profit   276.5   11.4   287.9   566.0   —   5.6   859.5
Selling, general, and

administrative expenses   255.0   4.9   259.9   551.6   —   (3.2 ) 2(b)   750.7
   10.9  2(c)
   3.1  2(d)
   0.3  2(e)
   (73.1 ) 2(f)
   3.1  2(g)
   (2.0 ) 2(h)

Loss on disposal of
property, plant, and
equipment   1.7   —   1.7   —   —   —   1.7

Restructuring   2.4   —   2.4   —   —   —   2.4
Asset impairments   1.7   —   1.7   —   —   —   1.7

Operating Income   15.7   6.5   22.2   14.4   —   66.4   103.0
Other expense (income), net   21.0   (0.1 )   20.9   (0.4 )   —   —   20.5
Interest expense, net   39.7   (1.2 )   38.5   77.9   (77.9 ) 2(a)   —   111.3

   72.8  2(a)

Income (Loss) before
income taxes   (45.0 )   7.8   (37.2 )   (63.1 )   5.1   66.4   (28.8 )

Income tax expense
(benefit)   (61.4 )   1.8   (59.6 )   (3.9 )   1.9  2(i)   24.8  2(i)   (36.8 )

Net income (loss)   16.4   6.0   22.4   (59.2 )   3.2   41.6   8.0
Less: Net income

attributable to non-
controlling interests   5.6   —   5.6   —   —   —   5.6

Less: Cummulative
dividends on preferred
stock   0.8   —   0.8   —   —   15.2  2(j)   16.0

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Cott   $ 10.0   $ 6.0   $ 16.0   $ (59.2 )   $ 3.2   $ 26.4   $ (13.6 )

Net income (loss)
attributable per Cott
share:

Basic   $ 0.11   $ 0.17   $ (0.15 ) 2(k)
Diluted   $ 0.10   $ 0.17   $ (0.15 ) 2(k)

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic   93,777   93,777   93,777   2(k)
Diluted   95,900   95,900   93,777   2(k)

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented above gives effect to both the DSS Acquisition and

[…]

AIMIA Foods Holdings Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (“UK
GAAP”), which differ in certain respects from United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“US GAAP”). The principal differences
between UK GAAP and US GAAP have been reflected as adjustments in the unaudited reconciliations below, with explanatory notes describing
the nature of the differences in accounting principles.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
As at 30 June 2013 and 2012

23

33. Unaudited Reconciliation of United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice to United States Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles

   Unaudited   Unaudited

2013
(as filed under

UK GAAP)

2013
Impact of

adjustments

2013
(as adjusted

for US GAAP)

2012
(as filed under

UK GAAP)

2012
Impact of

adjustments

2012
(as adjusted

for US GAAP)
   £000   £000   £000   £000   £000   £000
Fixed assets
Intangible assets   6,346   2,723   A   9,069   6,800   2,269   A   9,069
Tangible assets   2,582   2,053   B   4,635   1,507   —   1,507
Investments   672   47   C   719   —   —   —
Other non-current assets   —   245   D   245   —   379   D   379

  9,600   5,068   14,668   8,307   2,648   10,955
Current assets
Stocks   4,080   —   4,080   3,640   —   3,640
Debtors   6,630   (245 )   D   6,385   5,965   (379 )   D   5,586
Cash at bank   2,682   —   2,682   606   —   606

  13,392   (245 )   13,147   10,211   (379 )   9,832
Creditors: amounts falling due within one

year   (12,874 )   (582 )   E   (13,456 )   (14,274 )   (476 )   E   (14,750 )

Net current assets/(liabilities)   518   (827 )   (309 )   (4,063 )   (855 )   (4,918 )

Total assets less current liabilities   10,118   4,241   14,359   4,244   1,793   6,037
Creditors: amounts falling due after more

than one year   (1,269 )   (2,053 )   B   (3,322 )   (399 )   —   (399 )

Net assets   8,849   2,188   11,037   3,845   1,793   5,638

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital   500   —   500   500   —   500
Capital redemption reserve   544   (544 )   F   —   544   (544 )   F   —
Profit and loss account   7,805   2,723   A   10,537   2,801   2,269   A   5,138

  47   C
  (582 )   E   (476 )   E
  544   F   544   F

Shareholders’  funds   8,849   2,188   11,037   3,845   1,793   5,638

AIMIA Foods Holdings Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets

24

33. Unaudited Reconciliation of United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice to United States Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (continued)

A. US GAAP does not allow goodwill to be amortised. The difference in the value of intangible assets is attributable to the reversal of

all accumulated goodwill amortisation at each of the dates presented under US GAAP. The reversal of the accumulated goodwill

[…]

amortisation under UK GAAP at 30 June 2012 and 2013 and the recognition of equity in earnings of affiliates associated with the
equity method investment for the year ended 30 June 2013.

  F. This adjustment is to eliminate the capital redemption reserves required under UK GAAP which is accounted for as an adjustment to
the profit and loss account under US GAAP.

AIMIA Foods Holdings Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

Consolidated Profit and Loss Accounts
For the years ended 30 June 2013 and 2012

Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Profit and Loss Accounts

25

33. Unaudited Reconciliation of United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice to United States Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (continued)

   Unaudited   Unaudited

2013
(as filed under

UK GAAP)

2013
Impact of

adjustments

2013
(as adjusted for

US GAAP)

2012
(as filed under

UK GAAP)

2012
Impact of

adjustments

2012
(as adjusted for

US GAAP)

   £000   £000   £000   £000   £000   £000
Turnover   58,477   —   58,477   58,635   —   58,635
Cost of sales   (45,404 )   —   (45,404 )   (48,075 )   —   (48,075 )

Gross profit   13,073   —   13,073   10,560   —   10,560
Distribution costs   (1,104 )   —   (1,104 )   (1,083 )   —   (1,083 )

Administrative expenses   (5,163 )   454   A   (4,709 )   (4,782 )   454   A   (4,328 )
Exceptional administrative expenses   —   —   —   (3,109 )   —   (3,109 )

Total administrative expenses   (5,163 )   454   (4,709 )   (7,891 )   454   (7,437 )
Other operating income   —   —   —   32   —   32

Operating profit   6,806   454   7,260   1,618   454   2,072
Interest payable and similar charges   (124 )   —   (124 )   (136 )   —   (136 )
Equity in earnings of affiliates   —   47   B   47   —   —   —

Profit on ordinary activities before
taxation   6,682   501   7,183   1,482   454   1,936

Tax on profit on ordinary activities   (1,678 )   (105 )   C   (1,783 )   (432 )   (100 )   C   (532 )

Profit for the financial year   5,004   396   5,400   1,050   354   1,404

  A. US GAAP does not allow goodwill to be amortised. These adjustments to administrative expenses in 2013 and 2012 are to eliminate
the goodwill amortisation recorded under UK GAAP.

  B. This adjustment is to record the equity in earnings of the Company’s investment accounted for under the equity method under US
GAAP.

  C. These adjustments are to reflect the tax impact of adjustments A and B in the consolidated profit and loss account for the year ended
30 June 2013 and adjustment A for the year ended 30 June 2012.

AIMIA Foods Holdings Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

Consolidated Cash Flow Statements
For the years ended 30 June 2013 and 2012

Explanatory Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

26

33. Unaudited Reconciliation of United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice to United States Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (continued)

   Unaudited   Unaudited

2013
(as filed under

UK GAAP)

2013
Impact of

adjustments

2013
(as adjusted for

US GAAP)

2012
(as filed under

UK GAAP)

2012
Impact of

adjustments

2012
(as adjusted for

US GAAP)

   £000   £000   £000   £000   £000   £000
Net cash flow from operating

activities   3,782   —   A   3,782   4,752   —   A   4,752
Returns on investments and servicing

of finance   (124 )   —   (124 )   (136 )   —   (136 )
Taxation   (332 )   —   (332 )   (401 )   —   (401 )
Capital expenditure and financial

investment   (2,210 )   —   (2,210 )   (230 )   —   (230 )

Cash inflow before financing   1,116   —   1,116   3,985   —   3,985
Financing   1,137   —   1,137   (394 )   —   (394 )

Increase in cash in the year   2,253   —   2,253   3,591   —   3,591

A. The reversal of goodwill amortisation and equity in earnings of affiliates and related impact on deferred taxes would increase the

profit for the financial year in the reconciliation of net cash flow from operating activities and would reduce the reconciling items
within net cash flow from operating activities by equal amounts.